consumed, so water production would remain the same. An analysis was carried
out to separately show the GHG emission effect of NRW reduction, the results of
which are shown in Table A2.6.

Table A2.6: GHG emission effect of NRW reduction – KWSB

When saved water
from NRW

reduction is not
consumed

Using saved water
for consumption

Total

Water produced (m3 per day) 2,134,283 366,067 2,500,350
Water delivered (m3 per day) 1,064,524 366,067 1,430,591
Avoided GHG emissions total (tCO2e) 799,589 (384,027) 415,562
Avoided GHG emissions per year (tCO2e) 53,306 (25,602) 27,704

 Source: WB staff calculation

11. Economic costs.  The economic price of the investment cost was calculated by netting
out 17 percent from the financial price to account for the federal sales tax on goods.

12. Results of economic analysis.  The results of the economic and sensitivity analysis
are summarized in the Table A2.7 below. The project is economically viable in the base case
scenario and is robust against downside risks. The high IRR is due to the composition of the
project that results in large direct and indirect (especially health) benefits compared to the
investment costs.

Table A2.7: With- vs. without-project economic analysis – KWSB
In PKR million  2019 2022 2025 2028 2031 2034

Direct benefits  - 681  1,886 1,886 1,886 1,886

Indirect benefits: Reduced DALY from less diarrheal
infections

-
343 1,029 1,029 1,029 1,029

Indirect benefits: Reduced GHG emission  - 164 175 187 200 214

Economic investment costs  - 1,665 - - - -

Incremental O&M costs  - (362) (811) (811) (811) (811)

Net economic benefits  - (114) 3,901 3,913 3,926 3,940

Scenario  Change
NPV 1/

(PKR million)
IRR (%)  SI 2/  SV 3/

Base case   14,995 51%
Base case with higher-bound carbon price  16,342 57%

Increase in capital costs  +20%  13,708   41% 0.43 217%
Increase in O&M costs  +20%  (12,564) -11% 9.19 n/a

Decrease in direct benefits  -20%  12,951 45% 0.68 n/a
Decrease in indirect benefits  -20%  13,623 47% 0.46 n/a

1/ NPV = Net Present Value discounted at 10%
2/ SI = Sensitivity Indicator (ratio of % change in NPV to % change in a variable)
3/ SV = Switching Value (% change in a variable to reduce the NPV to zero)

13. Implication for supervision to ensure economic viability.  The sensitivity analysis
shows that the project’s economic performance most depends on: controlling O&M costs, realizing
direct benefits, and keeping the implementation kick-off and execution on schedule, in the order of
importance.

29

Annex 3: Project Investment Selection Criteria